Frictional costs of required capital (54) (0.1) (83) (0.1) 29 -35%

Costs of non-hedgeable risks (53) (0.1) (69) (0.1) 17 -24%

Value of new business 297 0.5 362 0.6 (64) -18%

APE(1) 2,573 2,938 (365) -12%

PVNBP(2) 22,804 25,491 (2,686) -11%

APE ratio 11.6% 12.3% -0.7% -6%

PVNBP ratio 1.3% 1.4% -0.1% -8%

(1)  APE, a premium income volume indicator is  equal to one-tenth of the sum of one-off premiums and fl exible premiums written during a given year plus the annualised
amount of regular premiums written during that same year.

(2) PVNBP is the present value of projected new business premiums.

The value of new business in 2012 totalled €297million,

down 18%. As it does not benefi t from the initial stock of

gains (unrealis ed gains and future policy benefi ts reserves),

on account of the stand-alone methodology, it suffers from

falling interest rates and dwindling revenues in a shrinking

European market.

The APE refl ects the downturn in revenues i n the European

markets on which  Group subsidiaries operate.

The breakdown by country is presented in section 4.2 of the

Embedded Value R eport.

The Group’s APE ratio fell to 11.6%, with the international

share now representing 21.9% of APE volume in 2011 versus

22.8% in 2011.

99I  2012 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT - CNP ASSURANCES  I

2012 BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL REVIEW 3

3

Embedded Value Report

3.4.1.3. SENSITIVITIES

The sensitivities presented below are in compliance with the requirements of the CFO Forum.

In € millions ANAV VIF MCEV®© VNB

MCEV® - Market Consistent Embedded Value 10,671 3,184 13,855 297

+100 bp change per year in the interest rate
environment (332) 46 (286) 39

-100 bp change per year in the interest rate
environment 326 (582) (256) (161)

+10 bp change in the liquidity premium 63 63 8

-10% in equity prices (306) (341) (647)

-10% surrenders 154 154 29

-10% costs 412 412 33

Required capital 96 96 4

5% decrease in base mortality/morbidity rates –
longevity risk (92) (92) (5)

5% decrease in base mortality/morbidity rates –
mortality and disability risk 141 141 57

25% increase in swaption implied volatilities (546) (546) (31)

25% increase in equity implied volatilities (258) (258) (20)

The method for applying sensitivities is explained in detail in section 4.3 of the Embedded Value  R eport.

3.4.1.4. ANALYSIS OF EARNINGS

(in € millions)

New
business

value

Adjustements

+297
-398

Expected
exisiting
business

+242

Contribution of operations
+ €1,375 M

ANR VIF2011 MCEV® 2012 MCEV®

Differences related
to operating

activities
and changes

in assumptions

10,671

13,855

3,184

9,411

11,859

2,448

+836
Translation
adjustments

and tax effect

-334

Economic
environment

1,354

100 I  2012 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT - CNP ASSURANCES  I

2012 BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL REVIEW3

[…]

EBIT 1,386.6 62.0 762.6 66.8 2,278.1

Finance costs (157.2)

Share in earnings of associates 0.0

Non-recurring items (271.3)

Income tax expense (effective tax rate) (743.9)

Non-controlling interests (310.0)

Fair value adjustments on securities
held for trading 183.3

Net gains on equities and property (27.5)

ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS
OF THE PARENT 951.4

167I  2012 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT - CNP ASSURANCES  I

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 4

4

Assets, EQUITY and liabilitiesNotes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

(in € millions)

Attributable to
owners of the parent

31.12.2012

EBIT 2,278.1

Net fair value adjustments 293.8

Net gains on equities and property 175.7

Non-recurring items (266.8)

Operating profi t 2,480.7

Impairment losses on goodwill on the subsidiary CUV is recognised in non-recurring items rather than in EBIT by business

segment.

6.4 INCOME STATEMENT BY BUSINESS SEGMENT AT 31 DECEMBER 2011

(in € millions)

31.12.2011

Reconciliation with
premium income under

IFRS

Savings Pensions
Personal

risk

Other
provisions
(excluding
insurance) Total

Adjustments
relating to

the deposit
component
of fi nancial

instruments
(IAS 39)

Premium
income

under
IFRS

Premium income 21,203.2 3,817.1 5,865.6 0.0 30,885.9 (880.9) 30,005.0

Net new money 268.8 1,505.5 3,099.5 0.0 4,873.8

Net revenue from insurance activities 1,620.5 280.3 1,118.3 110.0 3,129.1

General expenses (410.8) (97.3) (331.5) (46.3) (885.9)

EBIT 1,209.7 183.0 786.8 63.7 2,243.2

Finance costs (149.9)

Share in earnings of associates 0.0

Non-recurring items (0.5)

Income tax expense (effective tax rate) (720.0)

Non-controlling interests (263.8)

Fair value adjustments on securities
held for trading (93.4)

Net gains on equities and property (143.7)

ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS
OF THE PARENT 871.9

(in € millions)

Attributable to
owners of the parent

31.12.2011

EBIT 2,243.2

Net fair value adjustments (137.3)

Net gains on equities and property (268.6)

Non-recurring items (1.6)

Operating profi t 1,835.7

168 I  2012 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT - CNP ASSURANCES  I

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS4
Assets, EQUITY and liabilitiesNotes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

 l NOTE 7 Intangible assets

7.1 INTANGIBLE ASSETS BY CATEGORY

(in € millions)

31.12.2012

Cost Amortisation Impairment Reversals Carrying amount

Goodwill 682.8 0.0 (348.7) 0.0 334.2

Value of business In-Force 457.7 (207.5) (147.1) 0.0 103.1

Distribution agreements 141.2 (18.8) (4.8) 0.0 117.6

Software 296.1 (216.5) 0.0 0.0 79.6

Internally-developed software 125.4 (83.2) 0.0 0.0 42.1

Other software 170.7 (133.2) 0.0 0.0 37.4

Other* 170.9 (38.9) (58.7) (60.9) 12.4

TOTAL 1,687.9 (481.8) (559.3) (60.9) 646.8

(in € millions)

31.12.2011

Cost Amortisation Impairment Reversals Carrying amount

Goodwill 712.9 0.0 (179.0) 0.0 533.9

Value of business In-Force 470.2 (204.4) (147.1) 0.0 118.7

Distribution agreements 141.2 (13.2) (4.8) 0.0 123.2

Software 277.2 (210.3) (0.1) 0.0 66.8

Internally-developed software 107.9 (78.9) 0.0 0.0 29.0

Other software 169.3 (131.4) (0.1) 0.0 37.8

Other* 161.9 (20.2) (12.0) (49.1) 80.6

TOTAL 1,763.4 (448.1) (343.0) (49.1) 923.2

* Since 31 December 2010, “o ther intangible assets” includes the intangible asset related to the reform of the French pension system. The year-on-year decrease in this
item from €161.9 million to €11.7 million mainly corresponds to:

 ■ a negative amount of €60.9 million related to a downward revision of the impact of the reform on technical reserves (in the income statement, this impact together with
the adjustment to the corresponding amortisation, is almost completely offset by the related adjustment to reinsurers’ share in technical reserves);

 ■ a negative amount of €58.6 million due to the decision to fi nance the increased provisions required under the reform by reallocating existing provisions. This